
 

LEGAL_26530602.9 

 Court File No.:  CV-13-10279-00CL 

ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

B E T W E E N :  

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS 

ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN 

OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF 

GROWTHWORKS CANADIAN FUND LTD. 

 

 

EIGHTEENTH REPORT OF 

FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC., 

IN ITS CAPACITY AS MONITOR 

 

January 26, 2017  

 

 



 

LEGAL_26530602.9 

Court File No.:  CV-13-10279-00CL 

ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

B E T W E E N :  

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS 

ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN 

OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF 

GROWTHWORKS CANADIAN FUND LTD. 

 

 

EIGHTEENTH REPORT OF 

FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC., 

IN ITS CAPACITY AS MONITOR 

 

1. On October 1, 2013, GrowthWorks Canadian Fund Ltd. (the “Fund”) made an 

application under the Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985 c. C-36, as 

amended (the “CCAA”) and an initial order (the “Initial Order”, a copy of which is attached 

hereto as Appendix “A”) was made by the Honourable Justice Newbould of the Ontario 

Superior Court (Commercial List) (the “Court”) granting, inter alia, a stay of proceedings 

against the Applicant until October 31, 2013, which stay of proceedings was thereafter 

extended until June 30, 2017 (the “Stay of Proceedings”), and appointing FTI Consulting 

Canada Inc. as monitor of the Fund (the “Monitor”).  The proceedings commenced by the 

Fund under the CCAA will be referred to herein as the “CCAA Proceedings”.  

2. The Fund is a labour sponsored venture capital fund that currently has a mature and 

diversified portfolio (the “Portfolio”) consisting primarily of investments made in small and 

medium-sized Canadian businesses. The Fund was formed in 1988 with the investment 

objective of achieving long term appreciation for its Class A shareholders, whom principally 

comprise retail investors. 



 

LEGAL_26530602.9 

 

3. The Fund experienced liquidity issues because of, inter alia, an inability to access 

short-term financing as well as unfavourable market conditions impacting its ability to divest, 

at a profit, its relatively illiquid investments.  As a result of these liquidity issues, the Fund 

was unable to meet its obligations as they became due. 

4. Pursuant to an Order granted by the Court on October 29, 2013, the Initial Order was 

amended and restated (the “Amended and Restated Initial Order”). A copy of the October 

29, 2013 Order attaching the Amended and Restated Initial Order is attached hereto as 

Appendix “B”. 

5. On May 14, 2014, following a failed court-approved sale process in the CCAA 

Proceedings, this Court approved the execution of an Investment Advisor Agreement with 

Roseway Capital S.a.r.l, the Fund’s former sole secured creditor (“Roseway”), pursuant to 

which Roseway was retained by the Fund to provide investment management services to the 

Fund in relation to its Portfolio.  Following payment to Roseway in full, the Fund terminated 

the Investment Advisor Agreement with Roseway and the Court, on June 30, 2016, approved 

the Fund entering into an Investment Advisor Agreement with Crimson Capital Inc. 

6. Prior to the commencement of these CCAA Proceedings, the Fund’s Portfolio was 

managed by GrowthWorks WV Management Ltd. (the “Former Manager”), pursuant to a 

Management Agreement dated July 15, 2006 (“Management Agreement”). Just prior to the 

commencement of these proceedings, on September 30, 2013, the Fund terminated the 

Management Agreement as a result of a purported breach by the Former Manager of its 

obligations under the Management Agreement.  

7. The termination of the Management Agreement resulted in the filing of a statement of 

claim by the Former Manager in the approximate amount of $18 million. The Fund in 

response served and filed a statement of defence and issued a counter claim in the amount of 

$25 million.  In addition, the Former Manager served a motion against the Fund in respect of 

a post filing claim in the approximate amount of $500,000.  

8. The Former Manager’s claim against the Fund represents the largest unsecured claim 

filed in the estate and, accordingly, this claim, along with the Fund’s counter claim will 



 

LEGAL_26530602.9 

 

dictate the amount of recovery to unsecured creditors, if any, and to equity holders of the 

Fund.  

PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

9. The purpose of this eighteenth report of the Monitor is to provide the Court with the 

Monitor’s observations and comments on the post-filing claim of the Former Manager.  

10. The Former Manager is claiming approximately $500,000 for costs that the Former 

Manager states were incurred in respect of post filing services provided to the Fund (the “Post 

Filing Claim”).  

11. The Post Filing Claim represents a small portion of the overall claim subject to 

litigation as between the Former Manager and the Fund, with the majority of the litigation 

centered on the termination of the Management Agreement and other events that occurred 

prior to the commencement of these CCAA Proceedings. The Monitor was only involved in 

the post-filing dealings between the Fund and the Former Manager, accordingly this report, 

including any comments and observations, are solely made in respect of the Post-Filing 

Claim.  

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

12. In preparing this report, the Monitor has relied upon unaudited financial information, 

other information available to the Monitor, where appropriate the Applicants’ books and 

records and discussions with various parties and the Fund’s management and investment 

advisors. 

13. Future oriented financial information reported or relied on in preparing this report is 

based on management’s assumptions regarding future events; actual results may vary from 

forecast and such variations may be material. 

14. Unless otherwise stated, all monetary amounts contained herein are expressed in 

Canadian Dollars. 



 

LEGAL_26530602.9 

 

15. This report should be read in conjunction with pleadings and affidavits filed by the 

Fund and the Former Manager with respect to this litigation. 

POST-FILING CLAIM AGAINST THE FORMER MANAGER 

The Management Agreement 

16. Prior to September 30, 2013 and the commencement of these CCAA Proceedings, the 

Fund’s day-to-day operations with respect to the Portfolio were delegated to the Former 

Manager pursuant to the Management Agreement. On September 30, 2013, the Fund 

terminated the Management Agreement. 

17. Under section 8.4 of the Management Agreement, upon termination thereof by the 

Fund, the Former Manager is required to use reasonable commercial efforts to cooperate with 

the Fund to facilitate an orderly transition and, under section 8.5 of the Management 

Agreement, to promptly deliver to the Fund all records, including electronic records or data in 

a form accessible to the Fund.  In addition, upon termination of the Management Agreement, 

the Fund under section 8.6 of the Management Agreement is required to pay to the Former 

Manager, all reasonable transfer, wind-down and transition costs incurred by or put to the 

Former Manager as a result of having to transition operations to a successor manager.  

The Critical Services Transition Agreement 

18. The Management Agreement does not specify in detail the specific transition services 

required to be undertaken by the Former Manager, nor the cost thereof. Therefore following 

the granting of the Initial Order, the Fund and the Former Manager, with the oversight of the 

Monitor, engaged in discussions regarding the scope of services to be provided by the Former 

Manager and the cost of such services. 

19. The foregoing discussions resulted in the execution and approval by the Court of a 

Critical Transition Services Agreement dated October 25, 2013 (the “CTSA”, a copy of 

which is attached hereto as Appendix “C”), entered into between the Fund and the Former 

Manager. As noted in the Second report of the Monitor to the Court dated October 28, 2013 

and attached hereto without exhibits as Appendix “D”, under the CTSA, the Fund and the 



 

LEGAL_26530602.9 

 

Former Manager agreed to the specific critical transition services that were to be provided 

(the “Critical Transition Services”). The CTSA provided the specificity around the Former 

Manager’s broad transition obligations under the Management Agreement as well as the cost 

for such Critical Transition Services. The CTSA established four main Critical Transition 

Services that would be provided to the Fund by the Former Manager in the CCAA 

proceedings:  

(a) assistance with the Fund's ongoing audit and valuation for fiscal 2013, 

including signing the related management representation letter;  

(b) providing to the Fund copies of any agreements, retainer letters or other 

paperwork, if any, documenting the relationship with third party vendors and 

access to data in a form accessible in the system of the software provider, Just 

Systems; 

(c) attendance by certain of the Former Manager's employees at meetings with the 

Fund and the Monitor regarding the Fund's representation on the boards of 

portfolio companies held by the Fund and related matters; and  

(d) providing information to the Fund based on reasonable requests by the Fund.  

20. Under the CTSA, the Fund agreed to pay the costs of the Former Manager for the 

Critical Transition Services. These costs were to be calculated with reference to the hourly 

cost per employee (based on the total actual annual salary of the individual employee, plus 

benefits and other employment costs) multiplied by the number of hours worked on Critical 

Transition Services. The Former Manager was required to submit invoices to the Fund 

weekly, with detailed timesheets, and the Monitor and the Fund were to review the invoices 

for reasonability.  If the invoices were found to be reasonable, the Fund was to pay the invoice 

within two weeks of receipt. 

21.  Concurrently with the approval of the CTSA, the Court approved a critical suppliers 

charge in favour of the Former Manager in an amount equal to the lesser of: (a) the value of 

the goods and services supplied by the Critical Supplier and received by the Fund after the 



 

LEGAL_26530602.9 

 

date of the Initial Order less all amounts paid in respect of such goods and services; and (b) 

the amount to which the Former Manager is entitled to be paid under the CTSA.  

22. At the time the CTSA was entered into, it was the understanding of the Monitor that: 

(i) the Management Agreement was terminated and therefore the management services 

formerly provided by the Former Manager to the Fund under sections 3.1 and 3.2 of the 

Management Agreement, including managing the day to day operations and providing 

portfolio advisory and investment management services would cease to be provided and (ii) 

the CTSA would govern the relationship between the Former Manager and the Fund in 

providing the Critical Transition Services.  

23. Since the Former Manager managed the day-to-day operations of the Fund, it was in a 

position to know which transition services were required by the Fund on an on-going basis. 

Accordingly, the Fund largely relied on the Former Manager to bring to its attention any 

additional services that might be required before contracting for such services. 

Breakdown of the Former Manager’s Post-Filing Claim 

24. The Former Manager claims approximately $500,000 in respect of post-filing 

expenses. These amounts are broken out by the Former Manager as follows: 

(a) Claim 1 - $94,781.29 in respect of the Fund's share of costs incurred by the 

Former Manager in retaining the services of Concentra to act as the RRSP 

trustee; 

(b) Claim 2 - $67,259.51 in respect of the Fund's share of the fees paid to Just 

Systems for the UMP Software licence;  

(c) Claim 3 - $34,627 in respect of the Fund's share of fees paid to FundSERV for 

access to its network;  

(d) Claim 4 - $69,666.89 in respect of accounting services, as well as the Fund's 

share of the Former Manager's overhead expenses relating to the provision of 

accounting services; and  



 

LEGAL_26530602.9 

 

(e) Claim 5 - $94,630.96 in respect of the Fund's share of employment costs 

incurred by the Former Manager to maintain a customer support services team, 

as well as the Fund's share of the Former Manager's overhead expenses relating 

to the provision of such customer support services. 

Claim 1- Concentra 

25. Following the execution of the CTSA, in or around late November 2013, the Monitor 

and the Fund were advised by the Former Manger that: (i) certain of the Fund's Class A 

Shareholders were participants in a group RRSP with Concentra as RRSP trustee (the "Group 

RRSP") established by the Former Manager for the purposes of effecting sales of shares of 

the Fund and other funds managed by the Former Manager; (ii) participants in the Group 

RRSP that turned 71 in 2013 were required by applicable tax laws to collapse their RRSP and 

transfer to RIFs; and (iii) that certain services were required to be performed by the Fund in 

order to comply with those tax requirements. 

26. As the Fund was no longer effecting sales of its shares to investors during the CCAA 

Proceedings, the services of Concentra, as RRSP trustee, were no longer required to support 

those sales activities. Notwithstanding this however, the Monitor understood based on its 

discussions with the Fund, that tax slips would still need to be generated for Group RRSP 

members who turned 71 years of age in the prior tax year in order to comply with certain tax 

requirements.  

27. As of November 2013 and through to the end of 2014, the Fund had limited access to 

the Fund’s shareholder database as the Former Manager was only able to provide a copy of 

the shareholder database and not a live version with updated information. The copy version of 

the Fund’s shareholder database also contained comingled shareholder information of other 

funds managed by the Former Manager, which copy needed to be sorted to contain only the 

Fund’s shareholders. Accordingly, as the Fund did not receive a live, updated shareholder 

database from the Former Manager, the Fund needed the Former Manager to process the T4 

RRSP tax slips and to maintain the shareholder database. As noted in the Fifth Report of the 

Monitor to the Court dated January 8, 2014, a copy of which without exhibits is attached 

hereto as Appendix “E”: 



 

LEGAL_26530602.9 

 

Since the execution of the CTSA, the Fund later identified certain 

additional transition services which were not outlined in the scope of 

transitional services to be provided in the CTSA, but which are needed by 

the Fund.  Accordingly, the Fund and the Former Manager, with the 

oversight of the Monitor, have negotiated for the provision of certain 

additional transition services to be provided by the Former Manager, 

namely recording shareholder information and administrative requests and 

processing account changes as they relate to RRSP transfers. The Former 

Manager has begun and continues to provide these transition services to 

the Fund, in addition to other ongoing services in accordance with the 

CTSA. 

28. In November 2013, the Former Manager indicated to the Fund that processing the tax 

slips would cost the Fund approximately $7,000, the Fund and the Monitor approved such 

payment. This transition service would also be required for 2014 given that the Fund did not 

have access to its shareholder database until late 2014. In December 2014, however, the 

Former Manager indicated that the cost to process the T4 Tax slips would be $63,000 instead 

of $7,000.  The Fund did not accept this offer. As noted in the Eleventh Report of the Monitor 

to the Court dated October 17, 2014, a copy of which is attached without exhibits as 

Appendix “F” hereto: 

For the 2014 Calendar Year, the Fund did not request that the Former 

Manager process RIF transfers or other shareholder information changes. 

Accordingly, the Monitor has received numerous calls, emails and faxes 

from shareholders of the Fund to process such transfers...The Monitor has 

indicated to the Fund that it is not cost effective for the Monitor to deal 

with the RIF transfers, to process other shareholder requests or to update 

the shareholder database. 

The Fund has indicated to the Monitor that is investigating the 

engagement of third party service providers to process RIF transfers for 

2014 and to deal with other shareholder requests, however the Fund has 

further advised that its ability to properly engage such third party service 

providers is constrained as a result of the absence of all of the books and 

records of the Fund in a database that is in the possession of the Former 

Manager...The Fund with the assistance of the Monitor, continues to 

diligently seek from the Former Manager, the Fund’s records and 

documentation in a useable format relating to the Fund’s business and 

affairs that are in the possession and control of the Former Manager and 

which the Fund has requested on several occasions. 



 

LEGAL_26530602.9 

 

29. For 2014, the Fund made alternative arrangements to have this RRSP transfers 

undertaken so that shareholders would not subject to negative tax consequences of a forced 

RRSP withdrawal. As noted in the Twelfth Report of the Monitor dated December 16, 2014, a 

copy of which is attached hereto without exhibits as Appendix “G”: 

The Monitor is aware that the Fund has expended considerable effort to 

negotiate the engagement of third party service providers to process RIF 

transfers for 2014, to issue related T4 slips, to maintain the shareholder 

database and update the shareholder database.  

30. The Monitor understands that the Former Manager or one of its affiliates contracted 

directly with Concentra to act as bare trustee for purposes of the RRSPs of all of the funds 

managed by it. The Former Manager claims from the Fund a portion of the overall fee that 

Concentra charges the Former Manager, however the Monitor was not aware in 2013 that the 

Former Manager intended to charge the Fund this fee, nor was such fee approved by the 

Monitor- which approval was required pursuant to the terms of the Initial Order.  In addition, 

the Monitor understands that this critical transition service of processing RRSP transfers was 

in part the result of the Fund’s inability to obtain its shareholder database from the Former 

Manager in a useable format.  

Claim # 2- Just Systems         

31. The Former Manager claims $67,259.51 in respect of the Fund’s share of the fees paid 

to Just Systems for the UMP software license.  

32. The Monitor understands that Just Systems provided a license to the Former Manager 

for certain software (the “UMP Software”) to manage a database of records and information 

of all of the shareholders of the various funds that the Former Manager managed.  

33. Since the Fund in November 2013 did not have access to its shareholder database, it 

required the Former Manager to continue to maintain the database until such time as the Fund 

was provided a copy of its shareholder database pursuant to the terms of the Management 

Agreement. In late November 2013, the Former Manager emailed to the Fund and the 

Monitor a proposal to maintain the shareholder database (the “Just Systems Costing 

Proposal”, a copy of which is attached hereto as Appendix “H”).  



 

LEGAL_26530602.9 

 

34. Under the Just Systems Costing Proposal, the Former Manager required the Fund to 

pay for Just Systems based on the relative value of the assets under management of the Fund.  

The Just Systems Costing Proposal specifically contemplated that the Fund would be charged 

an allocation of the license fee based on the relative value of the “assets under management” 

for the period from October 1, 2013 to November 15, 2013 and, post November 15, 2013. The 

Fund, with the approval of the Monitor, agreed to pay this cost allocation and between 

October 1, 2013 and June 30, 2014 approximately $42,000 was paid to the Former Manager 

in respect of Just Systems. 

35.  Although the Just Systems Costing Proposal contemplated that the Fund would 

transition to a new vendor database to maintain its shareholder database, as mentioned above, 

the Fund was unable to obtain its shareholder database from the Former Manager until 

November 2014, and, at this time, the Fund’s shareholder data needed to be separated from 

the shareholder data of the other funds managed by the Former Manager because of the 

practice of the Former Manager to co-mingle fund data.  The Fund engaged Just Systems 

(now called IAS) to separate the comingled data and to maintain the shareholder database.  

36. The Monitor understood and approved payment by the Fund to the Former Manager in 

respect of Just Systems on the basis of an allocation derived from the relative value of the 

assets under management of the Fund rather than the allocation the Former Manager claims- 

which is payment based on the number of shareholders of each of the funds managed by the 

Former Manager.   

Claim #3- FundServ 

37. Based on discussions with the Fund, the Monitor always understood that FundSERV 

was not a third party service provider that the Fund required during the CCAA Proceedings. 

The Monitor understands that FundSERV is a private enterprise that connects broker-dealer 

networks with the shareholder database system and was used principally for shareholders to 

make redemption requests or to trade their shares. As the Fund was not trading during the 

CCAA proceedings and redemption requests were suspended, there was no requirement from 

the Fund’s perspective for FundSERV.  



 

LEGAL_26530602.9 

 

38. The Monitor understands that the Fund currently does not operate nor require the 

services of FundSERV and never has requested this service from the Former Manager during 

the CCAA Proceedings. 

Claims #4 & 5- Accounting Services and Employment Costs  

 

39. Claim numbers 4 and 5 of the Former Manager’s post filing claim principally relate to 

overhead costs.  The Former Manager is of the view that it should be reimbursed for the true 

costs of performing the services, including maintaining an adequately staffed facility to 

service all of the funds that the Former Manager managed.  

40. Under the CTSA, payment for the transition services was to be calculated on the basis 

of time spent by the Former Manager's staff, which calculation is based on the total actual 

annual salary of an individual employee, plus benefits and other employment costs. 

41. The Fund, with the support of the Monitor, has consistently taken the view that “other 

employment costs” did not include overhead costs and that any services that were not 

contemplated in the CTSA but were performed by the Former Manager were outside the 

scope of the CTSA accordingly, the Fund did not pay the overhead costs demanded by the 

Former Manager and costs for third party services demanded by the Former Manager, but 

rather paid the costs based on the method provided for in the CTSA.  

Requests of the Former Manager 

42. On January 13, 2017, counsel to the Fund and the Monitor received a letter from 

counsel to the Former Manager, a copy of which is attached hereto as Appendix “I” 

requesting further answers and documentation from the Fund and the Monitor. The Monitor 

understands that the Fund has already provided the Former Manager with certain invoices 

requested in the above noted letter. 

43. The Monitor has provided to the Fund a summary of the payments made to specific 

vendors which summary is Exhibit UU of the Affidavit of Ian Ross sworn November 28, 

2016 (the “Vendor Summary”).   



 

LEGAL_26530602.9 

 

44. The Former Manager has requested that the Monitor provide it with copies of all of the 

invoices and proof of payment for all vendors of the Fund since the commencement of the 

CCAA Proceedings.  During the CCAA proceedings the Fund has received, and the Monitor 

has paid, with the approval of the Fund, a substantial number of invoices. It is the Monitor’s 

view that providing the requested documents will impose an unnecessary cost on the Fund. 

Moreover, the Monitor has provided the Vendor Summary to the Former Manager and its 

legal counsel, and as set out below a schedule of the Fund’s receipts and disbursements from 

the commencement of the CCAA Proceedings to December 31, 2016. 

 

Growthworks Canadian Fund Ltd.
APPLICANT'S RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

BETWEEN OCTOBER 1, 2013 AND DECEMBER 31, 2016

(CAD in thousands)

Total

Cash Flow from Operations

Receipts 49,723          

Follow on Investments (1,143)          

Back office services and third party service providers (461)             

D&O Insurance premiums (651)             

Fund Legal Counsel (4,828)          

Financial Advisor Fees (930)             

Board Fees (407)             

CEO Fees & Expenses (505)             

Audit & Tax Expenses (428)             

GW Management Fees (177)             

Communications Advisor (8)                

Legal fees re AVC and other litigation (497)             

Other expenses & forex 59                

Operating Cash Flows 39,747        

Monitor and Monitor's Counsel Fees (2,114)          

Investment advisor (570)             

Projected Net Cash Flow 37,063        

Repayment to Roseway (31,711)       

Withholding Tax on Payment to Roseway (1,024)          

Ending Cash Balance 4,328          



 

LEGAL_26530602.9 

 

45.  The Monitor is of the belief that the Vendor Summary and such receipts and 

disbursements schedule provides the Former Manager with sufficient detail of the Fund’s 

receipts and disbursements and evidence of  payments made by the Monitor, on behalf of the 

Fund, to the Fund’s vendors and suppliers of professional and other services.   

46. To the extent necessary, the Monitor can provide additional information or analysis if 

the Court so requests.  

 

 

 
 

 

The Monitor respectfully submits to the Court this Eighteenth Report. 

Dated this 26
h
 day of January, 2017. 

FTI Consulting Canada Inc. 

In its capacity as Monitor of GrowthWorks Canadian Fund Ltd. and not in its personal or 

corporate capacity 

 

 

 

 

Paul Bishop 

Senior Managing Directo





































































































































































































































































































































 

LEGAL_26530602.9 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, 

R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF 

GROWTHWORKS CANADIAN FUND LTD. 

Court File No.:  CV-13-10279-00CL 

 ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

Proceeding commenced at Toronto 

 

THE EIGHTEENTH REPORT OF 

FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC., 

IN ITS CAPACITY AS MONITOR 

 MCMILLAN LLP 
Brookfield Place 

181 Bay Street, Suite 4400 

Toronto, ON, M5J 2T3 

Caitlin Fell   LSUC#: 60091H 

Tel: 416.865.7841 

Fax: 416-865-7048 

 

Solicitor for the Monitor 

 


	18th Report of the Monitor
	Appendices A to I for 18th Report

